3. Changes in Accounting Policies
Exploration and evaluation expenditures
The Company has adopted a new accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures. The
Company has determined that the change in accounting policy enhances the relevance of the financial
statements for users. In prior years, the Company capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures
when the Company had the legal right to explore a property. The Company has changed this accounting
policy to expense exploration and evaluation expenditure including acquisition costs until such time that
an appropriate economic assessment has been completed and there is confidence that permits can be
obtained to develop the project. The accounting policy change has been applied on a retrospective
basis to the consolidated financial statements.

In preparing the opening statement of financial position, the Company adjusted previously reported
amounts. The effect of the change in accounting policy is presented below:

Financial position at  March 31, 2023   As previously
reported

   Effect of change
in accounting

policy

   As restated
under new

accounting policy

   $   $   $
 Current assets
 Prepaid expenses   16,203   1,071   17,274

 Non-current assets

Prepaid exploration and evaluation
advances  1,071   (1,071)  -

 Exploration and evaluation assets  4,084,951   (4,084,951)  -

 Shareholders' equity (deficiency)
 Deficit   (55,724,950)   (4,084,951)   (59,809,901)

Sanatana Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Period Ended June 30, 2023

7

3. Changes in Accounting Policy (continued)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the
three months ended June 30, 2022

 As previously
reported

   Effect of change
in accounting

policy

   As restated
under new

accounting policy
   $   $   $

Exploration and evaluation expenditures   50,250   1,000,114   1,050,364

Loss and comprehensive loss for the
quarter  (676,186)  (1,000,114)  (1,676,300)

Basic and diluted loss per share   $  (0.01)   $  (0.02)   $  (0.03)

Cash flow for the three months
ended June 30, 2022

 As previously
reported

   Effect of change
in accounting

policy

   As restated
under new

accounting policy

   $   $   $

Cash flow from operating activities
Loss and comprehensive loss for the
period (676,186)  (1,000,114)  (1,676,300)

Exploration expense   50,250   (50,250)  -
Prepaid expenses  (1,055)   36,907   35,852
Payables and accruals  199,239   583,106   782,345
Net cash used in operating activities   (53,955)  (430,351)  (484,306)

Cash flows from investing activities

Prepaid exploration and evaluation   36,907   (36,907)  -
Exploration and evaluation assets  (467,258)  467,258   -
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,498,194)  430,351   (1,067,843)

 Change in cash and cash equivalents  747,203   -   747,203

Loans payable
Interest expense is calculated using the effective interest rate which considers not only interest
payments due on the debt but other fees charged by the lender and transactions costs such as legal
fees that are directly attributable to the financing instrument.

Sanatana Resources Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Period Ended June 30, 2023

8

4. Cash and cash equivalents
Cash on hand in banks earns interest at floating rates in effect from time to time. At June 30, 2023, the